County of San Mateo SHERIFF'S OFFICE

INTER DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

Date of Hearing: July 31, 2001 Date submitted: July 19, 2001

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors

FROM: Sheriff Don Horsley

SUBJECT: 2001 Local Law Enforcement Block Grant

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Office to apply for the 2001 Local Law Enforcement Block grant funds and allow the County Manager to enter into a written contract with the Department of Justice in the amount of \$24,117.

BACKGROUND

Beginning in FY 1996/97, Congress has annually approved the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant Program (LLEBG). This program entitles each selected criminal justice agency to a specified amount of funding, to be used for various categories of equipment or services. Award amounts vary year-to-year by agency, based on the LLEBG formula. This year San Mateo County's award is \$24,117 with a local hard match requirement of \$2,680. Two mandatory hearings must be held before completing the LLEBG application and requesting the draw down of funds; a Public Hearing is scheduled for July 31, 2001 before the Board of Supervisors and the Advisory Board hearing is scheduled for August 29, 2001.

DISCUSSION & FISCAL IMPACT

The Department of Justice LLEBG Program provides grant funds directly to local law enforcement agencies. The agencies can use these funds in any of seven broad-based purpose areas. However, funds cannot be used to purchase, lease, rent or acquire vehicles. Further, funding must be used to increase the amount of funds that would be available otherwise from State and local sources (the "non-supplantation" requirement). For FY 2001/02, the Sheriff's Office has been awarded \$24,117 which we have identified in our budget for the purchase of replacement laptops and various technology devices which will assist with the service of felony warrants.

LLEBG funding of \$24,117, and the required local match of \$2,680 is included in the adopted FY 2001/02 Sheriff's Office budget. There is no net County cost increase.

ATTACHMENT

LLEBG Application

cc: Undersheriff Greg Munks Captain Larry Schumaker Deputy Director Lee Lazaro

RESOLUTION NO._

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO APPLY FOR THE 2001 LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS AND ALLOW THE COUNTY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A WRITTEN CONTRACT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$24,117.

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that:

WHEREAS, in 2001, Congress approved the Local Law Enforcement Program (LLEBG); and

WHEREAS, the LLEBG Program entitles each criminal justice agency to a specified amount of funding; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office has been identified to receive \$24,117;

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office has demonstrated its ability to meet the required match of \$2,680; and

WHEREAS, it is required under Department of Justice guidelines that the County Manager shall be the Authorized Grantee Official designated to sign all related award documents, contracts, amendments, or extensions;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the County of San Mateo Board of Supervisors by adoption of this resolution hereby agrees to the terms and conditions set forth in the grant proposal and authorizes the San Mateo County Manager as agent of the County of San Mateo to execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to application, agreements, amendments, payment requests and so on, which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned project.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Application	265000	RFD	Grant Changes	Reports	<u>.</u>	1 , 0010	ri- te	Switch to	
Grant Hand View Or		Application copy.	on was submitted on	June 18. 200)1 02 [.] 38	:18 PM	EDT. <u>Cle</u>	<u>ck hore</u> to print	
;				BG EV 20	 01 Anr	 Nicati			
View Application		Date Ce	LLEBG FY 2001 Date Certified : 12-JUN-01			Date Submitted : 18-JUN-71			
•		••	liction Information ("Dienarata)				· · · · · ·	
			····· ···· ···· · ··· · ···						
ing hispaniy lisiya Gawiyas		Jurisdi	San Mateo County	County S4N		e. Fogni		lumbor 16 592	
				VATEO) · · · ·	Jixiai	-		
	6-s.								
142-07		Budge	et Information		•	• •	• •••• •		
: • <u>-</u> - • •		Eligible	Award Amount;	Final Award	Mate	ch cunt:	 Matchin Descrip	g Funds linn:	
			324 117	Amoun	at:	52 f 60		d Local Governme	
				\$24 117	•				
		CEOI	nformation	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				· <i>,</i>	
		Title: Cou	.nty Manager	Name Prefix:	Last	t Name :	First Na	me: Jann	
				M	M.35	the			
		Addres			one: Fax:		Email:		
			400 County Center, 1st Redwood City, CA 9400			660) 1916	smedica	ĝeo sannuteo ea	
			· ···· ···· ····· ····		<u></u>				
		Progra	am Contact Informa	tion				· ·	
		Title:		Name	1. act	- Ri-hawsen +	First Na		
			nt Administrator	Prefix:			r n st ma	Mchelle	
				Mrs					
		Addres			one: Fax:		Email:		
			Redwood City. CA 9400		509- 74	7497	mmolas)	ijoo sarmateo ca	
		<i>.</i>		· · ·					
		Applic	ation Details						
			Date Agreed to Trust Fund Requirement: Applicant is PSOHB Compliant: 18UN-01 res					mpliant:	
		Date Aç	Date Agreed to SPOC Requirement: 19-JUN-91		Date	Date Agreed to SAA Review Requirement			
		Date A <u>c</u>	reed to Certifications: 15-JUN-01		Date	e Agreed	to Assurat -JUN-01	aces:	